Revoking the Reservation over Portion of a Reserve in County of Waimea, Nelson Land District

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 12th day of May, 1948

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. P. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the reservation for the Public Service of the Province of Nelson over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that area in the Waimea County, containing by admeasurement 31 acres 2 roods 8 perches, more or less, being part Sections 39 and 40, Suburban South District, Block IV, Waimea Survey District. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 23472, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red. (Nelson S.O. plan 9529.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. 23472.)

Revoking the Reservation over Reserves in Town of Ormondville, Hawke's Bay Land District

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 12th day of May, 1948

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. P. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

I'll Right Hon. P. Fraser Presiding in Council.

I'll pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act. 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the reservation for an endowment in aid of the Town Board funds for the benefit of the Town of Ormondville over the lands described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said lands, being vested in the Crown, are Crown lands available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924. Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

ALL those parcels of land in the Town of Ormondville, namely :-

Block.		Section.	Area.	
			A. R. P.	
	\cap	1	1 1 18	
Π)	4	1 1 34	
11		14	0 1 0	
	į į	15	0 1 0	
	اخ	2	0 1 0	
	- 11	.17	0 1 0	
Ш	< 1	18	0 1 0	
	- 11	19	0 1 0	
	- 11	26	0 1 15	
	اخ	1	0 1 2	
	- 11	3	0 1 2	
IV		19	0 1 0	
	- 11	10	0 1 0	
	- 11	11		
	[5	1	$ \begin{vmatrix} 0 & 1 & 0 \\ 0 & 1 & 0 \\ 0 & 1 & 0 \end{vmatrix} $	
V	- 11		0 1 0	
v		4 5	0 1 0	
	- 41	14	0 1 0	
	7	1	0 1 0	
	11	2	0 1 0	
VI	∤ [- 6	0 1 0	
	11.	7 .	0 1 33	
	11	$\begin{array}{c}2\\6\\7\\13\end{array}$	1 2 38	
XI	1	1	1 1 0 (formerly rubbish reserve	

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. 22/4703.)

Revoking the Reservation over a Reserve in Block VI, Karioi Survey District, Wellington Land District

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 12th day of May, 1948

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. P. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the reservation for rifle-range purposes over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE

Wellington Land District

SECTION 2, Block VI, Karioi Survey District: Area, 104 acres, 1 rood, more or less

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. 6/11/5.)

Revoking the Reservation over a Reserve in Blocks IV and VIII, Onewhero Survey District, North Auckland Land District

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 12th day of May, 1948

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. P. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the reservation for quarry purposes over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 81, Suburbs of Tuakau, situated in Blocks IV and VIII, Onewhero Survey District: Area, 5 acres 3 roods 12 perches more

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. 26/1738.)

Recreation Reserve in Auckland Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 12th day of May, 1948

Present:
The Right Hon. P Fraser presiding in Council

BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the thirty-fourth section of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the Auckland Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act, and such reserve shall hereafter form part of the Hamilton Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Hamilton Domain Board.

SCHEDULE

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that area containing by admeasurement 1 rood 8.8 perches, more or less, being Lot 17 on a plan deposited in the Land Registry Office at Auckland as No. 27570 (Town of Hamilton Extension No. 77), and being portion of Allotment 36, Parish of Pukete, and being all the land comprised and described in Certificate of Title, Volume 798, 601: 128 Volume 798, folio 136.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/178.)